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Conservation Ser.¿ices Levy Programme.

The total value of work approved (after deduction of the $199,000 contribution
from the Operatíonal Science Fund) is $1,053,113.

The deletions from the version of the Nature and Extent White Paper circulated

for consultation are as follows:
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327 obsewer days allocated for the hake, hoki and southern blue whiting
trawl fîsheries are deleted. With the 1997/98 Nature and Extent White Paper

covemge changed from the Fishing Year "(October to September) to the
Financial Year (July to June). Thus levies for observations on the trawl
fisheries for hoki, southern blue whiting and hake, carried out befiveen 1 Juiy
1998 and l0 September 1998, have already been struck in the 1997/98 round

and do not appeãr in this paper. This results in a saving of $98,918 dollars.

Project CSL 1B (Processing and analysís of fisheries observer project
data) which appeared in both the Ministry of Fisheries White Paper (as

ENV9801) and The Department of Conservation White Paper will be levied in
the Ministry of Fisheries' 'White Paper. Thus $ 132,000 is deducted from the
Conservation Services Levy proposed tn 1998199.

Projects CSL3A (iv) (Elack brorved and grey headed albatross on
Campbell tsland) an¿ CSf:¿ (v) (Gre1' petrel on A.ntÍpodes Island) are

deleted resulting in savings of $22,500 and $84,100 respectively. Thus the
fishing industry liability for seabird monitoring prograÌrunes, after taking
account for the $199,000 contributed by the Operational Science Fund, is

,000.
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Conservation Services

Introduction

The Fisheries Act 1996, in Part XfV, Secti on 262 allows the Crown to recover its costs ín respect of
the provision of conservation services being:

Ouþrits produced by the Minister of Conservation or the Director-General of Conservation of the

Departrnent of Conservation that enable those persons to perfomr their statutory powers, duties, and

functions related to the adverse effects of commercial fishing on protected species; including -

a) Research relating to such effects on protected species; and

b) Research on measures to mitigate the adverse effects of commercial fishing on protected species;

and

-l
-!) The development of population management plans under the Madne Mammals Protection Act

1.978 and the Wildlife Act 1953,

These services ale lcrown in the Act as 'Conservation Services'

For the 7995/96, 1,996/7 and 1,997198 fishing years, the Department of Conservation initiated
projects through Conservation Services Levies (CSL) in the following major areas:

i. Observer coverage targeted at protected specíes bycatch ín selected fisheries;
2. Anaiysis and estimation ofbycatch data for protected species;

3. Research and development of mitigation measures;

4. Bycatch carcass retrieval and identification;
5. Monitoring of cerfain populations of protected species taken as bycatch.

DOC is proposing a similar set of projects for the 1,998199 fishing year. New initiatives are sorne

i )ork on the Chatham Istand Mollymawk specifically aimed at determining whether srnall area
'Yilosures can provide effective protection for ttris species and at-sea observation of the squid jig fteet

off Otago to check reports of bírd and mammal. interactions in this fishery. There is a substantial

increase in expenditure on the Marine Mammal Exclusion Device (I\4I4ED) for trawl nets (up from
$34,650 n L997198 to 8122,650 :r;-1998199). This is to finance the work required to determine the
proportioa of n:.arine mammals ejected alive from this device. There is also a substantial increase in
the cost of the autopsy of seabirds. This arises because Te Papa Tongarewa (That National Museum
of New Zealand) no longer wishes to autopsy bild and thus no longer subsidises the work.

'Work continues on the two Population Management Pians (l'{Z sea lion and wandering albatrosses)

initiated in the 7995196 fishing year. In 1gg8/gg it is proposed to commence work on a PMP for
Hector's Dolphin.

As prevíously intimated the Ministry of Fisheries and the Deparfunent of Conservatíon have agreed
to jointly manage the standard statistical anaþsis of bycatch. This project will be managed by un
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interdepartmental technical group. Thus the project appears is in the Ministry of Fisheries 'White
Paper as E1trV9801.

In the 1997198 fishing year work is scheduled to finish on foraging 4nd populaiio' dynamics of
southern Royal Albatross, Grey-headed Albatross and Biack-browed Albatross þart 1,gg7/gg csL
3A(iv)), on the at-sea obsen'ation of the bycatchof Hector's dolphin between Motunau a'd Timaru
(paú 1997198 CSL 1A and part 1997/98 CSL 1B) and on the pswer analysis modelling of albatross
moniioring studies (1997 /9s CSL 3A(v)). Consequently, these projects dã not appear in the Lggg/gg
White Paper.

The Minister grateftilly acknowledges the support and assistance thathas been provided i' the
development of these projects by the Ministly ofFisheries and Approved parties.

Deparunent of Conserva¡ion, Nature and Exænt
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Observer Programme

Fisheríes Observer Progranune - observer seadays

The collection by fisheries obsen¡ers of statistícally robust data on the iucidental
take of protectedmarine species.

Project:

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 1A
$ 213 553

1 luly 1998

Ongoing - subject to an¡ual review

Project Objectíves:
To obtain statistically reliable infonnation on the number of protected species incidentaliy taken in
a number of commercial fisheries;

ho verify the accuracy of reporting by commercial fishers of protected. species bycatch;

To identiff possíble means for mitigating the incidental take of protected species;

To coliect other biological infonnation on protected. species bycatch.

Objectives for 1998/99:
To meet the ploject objectives, above, in a number of commercial fi.sheries where the bycatch of
protected marine species occurs or is thought to occur, viz:

Trawi fisheries for:jack mackerel, squid" orange roughy and scampi; pelagic and demersal
longline fi.sheries; and the squid jig fishery off the Otago coast, levies are approved in this
paper.

With the 1997/98 Nature and Extent llhite Paper coverage changedfron the Físhing Year
(October to September) to the Financíal Year (July to June). Thus levíes for obset vatìons on
the trawl fisheries þr hokí; southern blue whiting and hake, usually caried out between l
July 1998 and 30 Septetnber 1998, have already been struck in the 1997/98 rout'td and do
ttot appear ín this paper.

Fishery JMA SQUID

trawl

SQUID

jieeed

ORH Pelagic
longiine

Demersal
longline

Total

Jack
Mackerel

Squid
hawl

Squid

jissed

Orange

Roughy

Tuna
longlini
ng

Ling

csL
funding of
Observer
Progranrme
(sea days)

66

tIn
Taranaki
Bightl

200 r00
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Otago
coast]

50

[Auckland
Islands
ShelfJ

195 Líng
90 days

[includes
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Is vesselsl

701
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In the trips in the table above, and for the hoki, hake and southem blue whiting trawl fisheries levied
tn1997/98, obselers will be required to treat the collection, packagingand storage of protected.
species by-catch animais and associated data as the prin:ary task.

Deparfr¡rent of Corservation, Naü¡re and Extent
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Cost Estimate:
Observer costs (Ir4Fish, 1028 days - including saiary, tavel, overheads @5275/day)
Report editing, printíng and distribution costs

DOC administrative costs (@10% oftotal)

192,775
1,500

19,278

TOTAL $213,553

Background:
The Minister of Conservation intends to purchase adequate observer ooverage dwing fi.shing year

I99S/99 in those fi.sheríes known to incur a significant incidental take ofprotected marine species to
meet the statutory requirements outlined in section262 of the Fisheries Act L996.

The proposed number of observer days to be purchased through CSL findingfor 1998/99 and their
allocation between specific fisheries are shown in the table above.

,lJh" Deparhnent will advocate for the deploy:rent of ol¡servers in the fi.sheries described to provide
' ín acceptable levei of confidence that the observed level of incidental take of protected species is

representative of the incidentai take rate of the whole fleet.

Provided satisfactory service is provided it is proposed that the Observer Prograrnme of the

Ministry of Fisheries wiil provide the observer services. The Ministry of Fisheries Programme ma)¡

not be prepared to provide the observer services for vessels based in tbe Chaflram Islands in which
case another contractor willbe sougirt.

The overhead is used to fund a Deparlment of Conservation officer to brief and debrief observers,

maintain instruction manuals and collate information.

\J
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Marine mammal carco,ss recovety project

The collection of biologicaldata on protected marine mammai species íncidentally
caught in commercial fisheries.

Project:

Projeet Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 1C

$34,1 60
1 October 1998
30 September 1999

Project Objectives: 
.

To coliect specimens of marine mammal incid.entally taken in fishing operations for thedetermination ofl species; age; sex; leprod-uctive status; stomach contents; and general cond.ition.

To analyse the above data to establish a population profile of those species caaghtincidentally asbycatch.

ObjectÍves for 1,998/991

To collect, and return to port for autopsy by qualified personnel, up to g0 marjne mammal bycatehspecimens, this total to include all sea lions and small cetaceans, and soine frir sea1s. The fl* sealswill principaÌly be known-age animals bearing Doc tags appiied on natal roolceries

Autopsy to examine species, age, sex, reproductive stafus, stomach contents and general conditionof the specimens to estabiish a populatíonprofile for those species caught as bycatch.

Cost Estimate:
Paclcaging and labellin S @ Sl6/bae
Transport from wharf @ 525 0 /pallet/torure
Storage @ $ 4A þ allet/month
Autopsy contract
Report editing, printing and distribution costs
DOC administuarive costs (@ I0% of total)

TOTAL
$34,160

Background

960
7,500
1,000

20,000
1,500
3,200

Before thís project siarted ín 1'995196, the bodies of most of the marine mammals incidentally takenin commercial fishing operations are dumped at se4 thus losing the opportunity to collect aconsiderable nmount of valuable biological data related to species, age, sex, reproductive status and.other physiological parameters. This lroject will provide,for tåe refu::r to port, storage, transportand autopsy of up to 80 marine *to*ul, incidentally taken during tne töggtg9 fishing year byvesseis carrying Ministry of Fisheries and./or industry åbr"*"r*. The data collected. wiil provid.e aprofile of the population iaken as bycatch, and wiII ienerate .;;r";iul i"¿""ìti"n on the impact ofcornmercial fishing on marine mammals.

fhis project willbe contestable.

7
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Seabird carcass l"ecovery project

The coilection of biological data on protected seabird species incídentally caught
in commercial fisheries.

Project:

Froject Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 1D

$33 000

1 October 1998

30 September 1999

Project Objectives:
To collect specimens of protected seabirds incidentally taken in fishing operations for the analyses
of: species; age (where possible); sex; reproductive stafus; stomach contents; and generai condition.

To analyse the above data to establish a population profile of those species caught incidentally as

bycatch.

Jbjectives for 1998/992
To collect, and refurrr to port for autopsy by qualified personnel, up to 350 seabird bycatch
specirnens

Autopsy to examine species, age (where possible) , sex, reproductive status, stomach contents and
general condition of the specimens to estabiish a population profile for those species incidentally
taken as bycatch

Cost Estimate:
Autopsy and identification contracts
Transport frorn wharf to autopsy room
Labelling and packing
Report editing, pdnting and distribution costs
DOC administration costs (@I0% oftotal)

20,000
6,000
2,500
1,500
3,000

$33,000

This project will provide for the refurn to port, storage, transporl and autopsy of up to 350 seabirds
incidentally taken during the 1998/99 fishing year by vessels carryíng Ministry of Fisheries and/or
indusfiy observers. The data collected will provide a profi.le of the population taken as bycatch, and
will generate essential information on the impact of commercial fishing on seabirds,

During the 1996/97 fishing season over 350 birds were refurned, many more than anticipated.
Similar numbers are expected in the 1997198 alrLdl998/99fishing year. About 50 of tirese birds will
be from the trawl fleet and the balance from demersal and swface longline fi.sheries.

The previous conhactor, Te Papa Tongarewa (The Museum of New Zealand), has elected not to
continue with this autopsy work because its magnitude impacts of the routine duties of its staff and
because of health and safety reasons. It is, therefore, necessary to move the work to a satisfactory
autopsy room. There are a limited number of people who can reliably identify some sea birds down
to species (e.g. differentiate between Antipodes and Auckland Island Wandering Albatross).

Deparunent of Conservarion, Naur¡e and Extent
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However, much of ths autopsy work such as breeding status, disease status, stomach contents etc
can be done by a wider range of staff

Te Papa Tongarewa used to subsidise this autopsy work by providing identification labels and
paying transport of birds from the port of landing to the Museum. These subsidies have now ceased.
artd are thus explicitly cosied

The most satisfactory solution would be to send the birds to Massey University for identification
and autopsy. Training in ídentification could be given by Department of Conservation staff and it is
líkely that some concomitant sfudies would result - eg disease status for some species. If the project
were to move to Massey university the above are the likely costs.

The Deparfu:rent of Conservation recommend.s the move to Massey Universify arñ seelcs
stakeholders' views on this and whether the project should continue to be contestable.

Departrnent of Conservation Na¡¡re and Extent
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Mitigation devices to minímise bycatch

The research, design and development of mitigation measures to minimise the
incidental take of seabirds protected under the First Schedule of the
Conservation Act 1987, and the Wildlife Act 1953.

Seabirds
Frojectl

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Daúe:

CSL 2A
$106,000
I October 1998

Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project ObjectÍvesl
To continue research, development and evaluation of operational methods and devices io avoid.,
remedy or mitigate the incidental take in commerciai longline fishing operations of protected

,^5eabirds

Objectives for 1998/99

Tuna
By the end of L99718 the underwater sefting device will either:

L. Have been thoroughly sea tested and be shown to enable bait setting to occur with ease and
without interruption, and to be effective in deterring seabirds from takingbaú.If this is the
case, the objective will be to commence introduction of the chute on to surface longline vessels
and inform fi.shers of correct use of the chute.

2. Require further refinement and testing before it is ready for introduction to the surface
longline fleet. If this is the case, the objective will be to unde¡¡¿ftg rhis work, so tle device is
ready for introduction to the fleet in t999/20A0.

Line and Snapoer

fo research methods of mitigating bird catch during the set of demersal longlines targeting both'\J
r1tr$ ano snapper.

Captures at Hauling
Some vessels, particularly small vesseis using a monofilament main line, land the majority of
their bycatch birds alive. It is iikely that many such birds are caught at hauiing. Some vessels in
the fleet use clever methods to avoid capture at hauling and these methods need to be researched,
coilated and disseminated.

Cost Estimate:
Contracts
Report editing, printing and distribution costs
DOC adminisration costs (@ LA% of total)

92,400
4,500
9,500

Depa¡ünent ofCo¿servation, Nafirre and Extent
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Background:
Tuna
At the beginniao of the 1995/6 fishing yeat, a technical group of fishers, fishing industry
representatives, observers, and government representatives met to discuss 16e ¡¡nge of possible
ways seabirds could be deterred from taking baits during surface longlining op.tuiio*. The
group agreed that development of a mechanism for sefting bait und.erwater heid potential.

Duríng Lgg5/6, two prototype underwater setting devices were developed, The technical group
viewed the two devices in operation during a one day demonstration on the F.V "Kari qa":
(owned by Mike and Soo Wells). The group recommended that the device designed *å Uuitt ly
Akroyd Walshe Ltd be developed and tested further. This device sets the bait and sid.ebranch
through a chute. Funding from the Australian Fisheries Management Authority has since been

T.Ytd to develop the other underwater settíng device, which was buiit and designed by MS
Engtneering, in co-operation with David Kellian, a tuna fisher. This second d.evice sets the bait
underwater in a retrievable capsule (see Seafood New Zealand,Vol. 5, No 2, or Smith and
Bentley (1997) and Barnes and 'Walshe 

(1,997) for fuil descriptions of the two prorofype devices).

Sola¡der Fisheries, Moana Pacific Ltd., and Tobe International generously provided vessels for
the chute to be trailed on. As a result of these trials, a number of aesign iräzutes of the chute
have been modified and sea trials are continuing. Once the chute has been refined to a point
where it performs well, and is safe and durable, ffials to assess its effectiveness in keeping
seabirds away from bait wiil be undertaken. Moana Pacific Ltd and Solander have generoorty
offered to assíst in this part of the programrne

ln 1'99516 a contract was let to the Fishing Industry Board to construct and d.eliver tori lines to
hrna vessels. In L996/7 a second contract was let to obtain feed.back from those fishers who
received the tori lines,through a telephone questionnaire. A report sumrnarising the results of the
questionnaire will be pubiished in the fißt half of the 199g calendar year.

Line and Snauner
During the 1997 /8 fishing yeaÍ, a seabird observer will be piaced on a ling vessel to collect
information which will assist in identifying potential ways õf minimising tãke of bait by seabirds.
This will inciude coliection of information on behaviour of d.ifferent rp"ri.r of seabird.s around
the vessel during setting and hauling, bait take rates by seabirds, length of time each baít is
available to seabirds, effect of offal discharge on seabird behaviour etc. The Department will
liaise with fishing companies targeting ling before finaiising the work prograûrme of the
observer, to ensure the maximum benefit is made of this trip. Sandfot¿s l-t¿ offer to carry the
observer is appreciated.

At the end of this project, the Department will discuss the outcornes of this project with
representatives from the ling fishery and agree on mitigation measures whicl couid be trialed and
evaluated during the 1998/99 flrshing year.
A símilar project will cornmence in the snapper fishery n Lggg/gg.

A separate report summarising all measures being used to deter seabirds from taking bait on
demersal longüne fleets in other parts of the world will be prepared tn LggT /g.

Deparrnent of Conservation, Nafire and Exteut
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Technical Advice
It is proposed that a technicai working group, inciuding representatives from industry, will
review progress on the cuffent 1997198 seabird. b¡rcatch mitigation projects, and provid.e technical
input to projects planaed for the L998199 fishing year.

Contestabilítv
This project will be contestable

)

J,

Deparment of Conservation, Nafirre and Extent
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Maríne n'tammals

Project:

Project Code:
Project Cost:
St¿rt Date:
Completion Date:

Cost Estimate:
Consultancy (Includes at-sea time)
Recompense for lost fistring time on a colnmercial vessel

Hire of underwater video gear. Insurance.

Construction of custom MMED and associated iretting devices.

Report editing, printing and distribution costs

DOC adnrinístratíon costs (@ 10% of total)

Mitigation of the incidentai take of marine mammals in commercial trawliirg
operations

CSL 28
st24 300
1 October 1998

Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
To develop and evaluate operaiíonal methods and devices to mitígate the incidental take of marine
mammals in commercíai trawling operation.

Objectives far 1997 198:

Testing of the escape of live marine manrmals at sea.

30,000
20,000
30,000
30,000
3,000

11,300

TOTAL $124,300
Background:
Attempts to mitigate the incidental take of marine mamrnals in comrnercial trawlíng have been

made through changes in operational procedures (e.g. the fishing industry's Code of Practice).

During the L997/98 Fishing Year, this project províded for the al,-sea testing of a Ma¡ine Mammal
Escape Device (MMED), its effect on fish quality and the refinement of escape hatch designs. The
next stage wiil be to demonstrate that the device (or devices if industry elects to simultaneously test

the device being developed by Sealord) releases marine mammals alive from nets used in the squid
and hoki trawl fisheries.

The use of líve animals for experiments in fishing sifuations will require permits under the Marine
Mammals Protection Act 1977 and will also require Animai Ethics Committee approval. Given the

recent morlalities of New Zealand sea lion these initial lials wiil probably need to be done with fur
seals, most probably in tire winter West Coast hoki fishery.

While i¡novative solutions may be forthcoming from the research commurity, there are two
obvious, although rather pedestrian, ways that this research can be car:ried out. One is an a:ray of
vídeo cameras mounted along the nei so that the progress of a trapped animal can be observed for at

least several seconds and ajudgement made about the animai's status. This has the disadvantage
that judgements rnay be equivocal if the anirnal shows no movement of if underwater visibility is
poor. Another \¡/ay would be for animals that have been ejected û'om the net by the MMED to be
retained in a cage placed over the escape hatch and filmed in this cage to see if they are aiive. Ethics

Department of Conservation, Naû:¡e and Extent
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Approval will almost certainly be contingent on release of the animals once it has been ascertained
that they a¡e alive. This means that t}re cameræ in the cage have to be cabled in a way that ensures
they can be monitored during the fishing operation, and the cage fífted with a remotely controlled
release mechanism.

The índicative costs above are based on nominal recompense to a commercial hawling operation for
fishing tírne lost while the work is in progress and on the fishing industry providing frei of charge
at-sea expertise for these experiments to be carried out. Stakeholders may prefer that these at-sea
costs be explíciily costed and charged.

This project wílIbe contestable.

(-

Departnent of Conservatior¡ Naa¡re and Extent
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Project:

Project Code:
Project Cost:
St¿rt Date:
Completion Date:

Cost Estimate:
Consuitancy (Acoustic Techaician)
operational costs (field programme costs in New zeatand)
Shipping and travel costs
Analysis and report prepararion
Equipment costs (Hydrophone, Recorders, pingers)
DoC administration eosts (@ 10% tota,I)

TOTAL

Background

Mitigation of incidentar take of Hector's Dolphins in commercial setnet
fishing operations

CSL 2C
$60,500
1 October, 1998
1 September, 1.999

Projeci Objective:
To develop acoustic methods and devices to mitigate the incidental take of Hector,s dolphinscommercial setnet fishing operations

Objectives for L997 /98
Further deveiopment-of acoustic pingers and the study of Hector's dolphin behaviour in thepresence of pingers. Specifically:

1" Measure and examine ambient sound.levels near the study site and in fishing areas inorder to assist the design of sounds that will be effective without causing undue
environmental disturbance.

2' use a sound generator or custom-built pingers to simulate a selected. range of frequencies
and observe Hector's doiphin behaviour ,.o¿ ¿irtri¡ution ¡elative to these sounds.

3' Determine, witå.¿ high-frequency hydrophone, if Hector's doþhins are using theirbiological sonar in the viciniry of, or in iesponse to, tlie pingerìounds.

10,000
11,000
19,000
5,000

10,000
5,500

$60,500*

*In addition, there is approximately $75,000 of in-kind contributions from the New EnglandAquarium Research and conservation Departments and the universify of New Hampshire oceanEngineering School. These in-kixd distributions include senior scientists, time, use of a $100,000tape recorder, and other research equipment.

staff from the New. England Aquarium and Doc have been working on a research program onHector's Dolphin since 1989. Thís research has focused on management related. research and isch¡onicled in a variefy of publications (stone et.al.lgg2; lgg4; r-gg5;1,gg7). Based on the successof an acoustic pinger by-catchred.uction program in the united states with iarbo'r porpoise (Krauset al' 1995), work was begun on the experimental task of observing Hector,s dotphin distributionsand reactions to various frequency pingers. while this work has shJwn pr*ir", firnding has only

Depa$ner¡t of Co¡servation, Natu¡e and Extetrt
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aliowed the testing of existing pingers that have been used in other fishery/marine mammal
conflicts. Funding is needed to explore awiderrange of acoustic characteristics to find sounds most
effective for Hector's dolphin.

This work will be done in co-operation with the Akaroa Department of Conservation Field
Centre, the New England Aquarium, the University of New Hampshire, and the Universþ of
Canterbury.

References:
Kraus, S.D., AReed, E. Anderson, K. Baldwin, A. Solow, T. Spradlin, J. Williamson.1995, A fieldtætof theuseof acoustic

alarms top reduce incidental mortaliry of ha¡bour porpoise in gillnets. Final Report to the National Fish and tilildlife Foundation,

Washington D.C, USA. April 1995. i9p
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Bycatch species research projects

Introduction

In tlre 1996/97 fishing year the majonry of the cost of this set of projects was proposed to be
aLlocated to the STN fishery (funa fishery). As a result of agreeme'nt Letueen the Ministers of
Conservation, Science and Fisheries $i79,000 was allocated from the government science envelope
(administered by the Ministry of Research, Science and Technology) io offset the cosi of the STN
levy. This was calcuiated as covering 75% of the total STN allocation of project 3A - Monitoring
of protected seabird bycatch.

The Department of Conservation applied to MoRST for funding on a similar basis for the 1997/gg
ñshing year and MORST granted $194,500 for the IggTlgB fishing year.. The Departrnent of
Conservation has agann applied to MoRST and $199,000 has been grantá¿ fot tne ¡3¿gb/g9 fishing
year rt ís anticþated that this wiil be the last year of such grants.

This grant is reflected as a deduction in the project summary table, but not in the individ'al project
costs listed below.

A:rnual variation ín the number ofbirds breeding is large in long-lived, bienrrial breeding species such
as wandering albatross and censuses of breeding birds need. to be repeated reguiariy ànd over a
relatively long period to detect population trend.s. Small increases in mòrtatity (e.g. a total raortalit¡i
irrcrease of |a/opa) can lead cumulatively to large population declines iWeimerskir'ctr and Jouventin,
L987). In order to have the statistical power to d.etect these declines populations will need to be
censused ar:nually until at least 2006.

h: the L997/98 White Paper CSL Project 3A(v) was simuiation of albatoss populations using the
Antipodes and Aucklands Island wandering aibatuoss stud.ies. It was hoped that an outcome of this
modelling would be an optimisation of the e4perimental rnethod.s used ín wand.ering aibatoss and
other long-iived seabird studies. This modelling r,vork has not yet been let and. so the wandering
albatross studies proposed this year are subject to revision ín the tight of t¡e simulation work.

Project 3A -
costs

1996/97 frshing
year

MoRST grant

1996/97 $289,000 $179,000
1997/98 $361,000 $194,500
1,998t99 $550,600 $199.000

DeparûneDt ofConservation, Nature and Extent
Version Approvecl by the Minisæ¡ of Conservation, 2g JuIy 199g
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Monítoring of protected seabird bycatch

Auckland Island wandering albatross

Project: Evaluation of the impact of fisheries bycatch on the Auckland Island wandering
albatross.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

csl, 3A (Ð
$124 800

October 1998

Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:

To determine the present size and population hends of the Auckland Isiand wandering albatross
(Diomedea gibson.i) through armual census of nesting pairs on Adams Island.

To determine annual adult survival and recruitment.

.1.
To determme whlch areas of ocean are important Auckland Island wandering albatross foraging
areas and to assess whether confiict befween longlíne fisheries and albatross can be reduced through
zoning.

To coliect frrrther population data.

Objectives for 1998/99:

To determine the survival of aduit birds banded between 1991 and 1996, and to band all new

pairs nesting in the study area.

To determine breeding success in 1998; to band all 1998 season study area fledglings; and to

t_)search for birds ba¡rded as chici<s in 1995 to assess year-of-fîrst-retum, and recruiünent rates.

To census a representative sample of the 'Wandering Albatross breeding population tn tggg.

Map the foraging zones of 5 male and 5 female adults in the last haif of their breeding year and

the frst half of their non breeding year using satellite telemetry

Cost Estimate:
Transport
Consultants (salary, overheads etc)

Equipment (including tracking transmitters, satellite time etc)
Report editing, printing and distribution costs

DOC administration costs (@1,t% of total)

TÛTAL

31,500
33,400
46,gAA

1,500
11,500

Departrrent ofConservatiorl Naare and Extent
Version Approved by the Minis¡er of Conservation, 28 Iuly 1998

Background:

$124,80o

18



I



MAF observerdatabetweenlgST and1992 andMinistryof Fisheries observerd.atain the1996/97
fislring year in New Zealand's EEZ fotnd wandering. albatrosses were a frequent bycatch in
longline tuna fisheries. Studies of wandering albatross elsewhere have impücaied byiatch as a
factor in the decline of the species. Because wandering aibatross are such a long lived and siow
reproducing species, a fisheries induced reduction of adult survival by 7%pa led to a 50Yo decline in
the population on the Crozet Islands over a 20 year period. ('W'eimerskirch, H,, Jouventin, p., 19g7:
Population dynamics of the rvandering albatross, Diomedea exulans, of the Crozet Islands: causes
and oonsequences of the population decline. oikos 49:3L5-322).

No reliable population data exists for the NZ subspecies of wandering albaboss. Before a
maximum level of fishing reiated mortality can be set, survivai, recruitment and population size
must be known. To allow reduction of conflict befween albatross and the longline fisheries, the
most importarú arbatross foraging grounds need to be ideniiñed.

The planned research project focuses on banding and recovery of both juvenile birds and adult
breeding pairs during annual visits to the Auckland Islands, plus alnuai census of the breed.ing
qcl-atio-l ,Satellite telemetry will be used to detennine which parts of the ocean are most used by
Auu-ttland Island wandering aibatross, particularly during vulnerable period.s of the birds life cycle.

Five pairs of Auckland Islands wand.ering albatross wíIl be fitted with satellite tags in the sp1nmer
of 1999/99. These kansmitters wili run for two years.
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Antipodes Island wandering aibatross

project: Evaluation of the impact of fisheries bycatch on the Antipodes Island wandering

albatross.

Project Code:
Projeet Cost:
Start Date:
Completíon Date:

csl, 3A (iÐ
$146,600
1 October 1998

Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives: 
-

To determine the present size and population trends of the Anlþodes Island wandering albatross

(Díomedea antipoàensls) through arlnual census of nesting pairs on Antipodes Island'

To determine annual aduit survival and recruitment'

Jro d.etermine wirich areas of ocean are important Antþodes Island *P1:tiog albatross foragíng

areas, and to assess whether conflict between long-line fisheries and albat¡oss can be reduced

through zoning.

' To collect furlher population data'

Objectives for 1998/99:

To determine the survival of adult birds banded between 199L and 1997 , and to band all new

pairs nesting in the study area.

To determine breeding suecess in 1998; to band all L998 season study area fledglings; and to

search for birds banded as chicks Ln 1996 in assessment of recruitment rates'

To census a representative sampie of the Wandering Albatross breeding population LrL 1999 '

\J r*o,ruh sateiiite telemetry, map the foraging zones of 5 maie and 5 female adults in the last half

of theñ breeding year and the first half of their non breeding year'

:

i
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Cost Estimate:
Transport
Consultants (Salary, overheads etc)

Equipment (including tracking transmitLers and sateliite time)

Report editing, printing and distribution costs

DOC administration costs (@ 10% of total)

TOTAL

51,500
33,440
46,900

1,500

13,300
$146,600

!

I

I

{

I

Background:
MAF observer d.ata betwe en r9g7 and i,992 and Ministry of Fisheries observer data in the L996197

fishing year ínNew Zeaiand'l EEZ found wandering albatrosses were a frequent bycatch in

longline tuna fisheries. studies of wandering albatross elsewhere have irnplicated bycatch as a

Deparûlent of Con¡ervation, Nature ¿nd Extent
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factor in the decline of the species. Because wandering albatross are such a long lived and slow

reproducing species, a fisheries induced reduction of adult survivai by I%pa led to a 50o/o decline in
the population on the Crozet Islands over a 20 year period (Weimerskirch, H., Jouventin, P., 1'987:

Popuiation dynamics of the wanderíng albahoss, Díomedea exulans, of the Crozel Islands: causes

and consequences of the populatíon decline. Oikos 49:315-322).

No reliable population data exists for the NZ subspecies of wandering albatross. Before a

maximum level of fishing related morlality can be set, survival, recruitment and population size

must be known. To allow reduction of conflict between albatross and the longline fisheries, the

most important albatross foraging grounds need to be identified.

The planned research project focuses on banding and recovery of both juveniie birds and adult

breeding pairs during arurual visits to Antipodes Island, plus annual census of the breeding

population. Sateilite telemetry wilt be used to determine which parts of the ocean are most used by
Antipodes Island wandering albatross, particulariy during vulnerable periods of the bird's life cycle'

Fl pairs of Antipodes Island wandering albatross were fi.tted with satellite tags in the summer of
1,997195. These kansmitlers were designed to run for two years with the hamesses and devices

falling off the birds after that time. Because of a programming error made by SIRTRAC Ltd the

hamesses released after 77 days instead of two years. SIRTRAC have agreed to provide and

program new hansmitters for the 1998/99 field season at no cost. The satellite fraclcing costs are

prepaid until 30 June 1998 but the $40 000 charges for the twelve months from 1 July 1998 are

included in the equipment costs above.

Deparunent of ConservatiorL Nan¡¡e and Extent
Version Approved by the Minister of Conservation, 28 Juiy 1998
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Black petrel -.Great Barrier Island

project: Evaluation of the impact of fi.sheries bycatch on the black petrel of Great Barrier

Island.

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

csl. 3A (iiÐ

$17,000
1 October 1998

30 Septemb er 1999 - subject to annual review

Project Objectivest - . ñ_._-.^-. r-1^-J --:^ L,
To undertake a cerrsrls of biack petrei (Procellariø.parkinsoni) on Great Barrier Island via burrow

monitoring and the banding of adults and fledglings, initiaily ovff four consecutive breeding

seasons to establish adult mortality, breeding success and recruitment'

.=.Obj ectives for L998199 :-X;;;* ; sample of black petrei breeding bunows (minimum 50, maximum 100) on Great

Barier Island and åetermine the nurnber of eggs laid in the study burrows

To band ali adults in the study area'

To band. all fledglíngs in the study area during the L997198 breeding season'

To band as many otirer black petrei as possible'

¡
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Cost Estimate:
Saiary
Op eráting (transport, camp accommodation, incidentals, food)

Reporl editing, printing and distr-ibution costs

DOC admínistration costs (@ LA% of toial)

T
,)

OTÁL $ 17,ooo

Background: 1 1 -_t ct\^t\ L2-Å^ FFr

The total population of black petrels (Procellaría parkinsoni) numbers about 5000 birds' This

species is endernic to New zeaL,and.anóconfi.ned to Great and Little Barrier Islands' Great Barrier

is the stronghord. scavenging from fishing vessels is common, and this makes the black petrel

vulnerable to bycatch. A ãomestic longHnã vessel, frshing within New Zealand'sEEZ' reported

catching six black petrel on a single ,ut a*iog rgg3, and others have been reported caught since'

No reiiable populaiíon data exists for the black petrel. Before a maximum level of ñshing rerated

mortality can be set, survival, recruitment and population size must be known' This study wiil

investigate adult mortality, breeding success and iecruitnent in relation to fisheries interactions'

Part of the contract for the work on Black Pehels in the 1gg7lg8 year is the production of a

publishable research paper which will synthesise the results of the thtee seasons of field work that

have been funded by cs1,. It ís possibiethat the results of that synthesis will refocus this work

11,000
3,000
1.500

1,500
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because for the fu'st time it viill be possible to draw comparisons in productivify and breeding
numbers between seasons.

f

(-)
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Fora-qing of Chatham Island Albatross (Chatham Island Mollymawk)

Project: Foraging o f Chatham is land Aib atro s s (Chatham Is land Mollym awlc)

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 3A (vi)
$ 155,600
1 October 1998

30 September 1999

Project Objectives:
Identification of Foraging areas for the Chatham Island Albatross (Chatham Island Moliyrnawk,
Diomedea eretnita) during its breedíng season.

ObjectÍves for 1998/99 :

To sateilite tag ten breeding Chatham Island Albatross at the start of the 1998199 breeding season

to ascertain preciseiy where this species forages while incubating and raising its chicks.

i 
-iost Estimate:
Transmifters and Satellite time (satellite time for fi.rst tweive months onJy) 120,000

Fie1d costs 2o,ooo

Report editing, printing and disfribution costs 1,500

DOC administration costs (@I0% of total) 14,100

TOTÁL $155,600

Bachground:
The Chatham Island Albatross (Chatham Island Motlymawk) is one of the world's rarest aibah'osses

and is ranked by the IUCN as critically endangered. Cunentþ the only nesting site is The Pyramid
in the Chatharn Islands. It is thought that there may currently be as few as c2500 pairs (G. Taylor,
pers. obs.). In the L996197 fishing year five Chatharn Island Moliym.awks were amorg the 302 birds
returned for autopsy from observed longline vessels: four of these birds were û'om demersal ling
longliners and one from a pelag¡c longiiner.

)
-Because of the critically endangered nature of these birds, DoC has an active research programme in
place.It has been observed that the non-sitting bird of a pair frequently retums to the nest in tle
evening, suggestíng that foraging is close to the Chatham Islands. Observations at sea and the

positions of capture in 7996/97 suggest that this species might have a tightiy defined foraging area.

If this area can be identified and fishing vessels directed elsewhere while the nesting birds are
yunerable then fishing bycatch may be minimised

Departmenr of Co¡¡seryation, Naû¡re and Extent
Version Agproved by the Ministe¡ of Conservatíon, 28 Iuly i998
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Monitoríng of protected marine mammal bycatclt

New Zealand sea iion

Project: Evaluation of the impact of fi.sheries bycatch on the New Zealand sea lion

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

csl, 38(i)
sL22,600
1 October 1998

Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectivesi
To measure annual pup production for the New Zealand sea lion (PÍtocarctos hookeri) on the

Auckland Islands, provide estirnates of female reproductive parameters, and investigate the foraging

ecology of the sea lion in so far as it directly relates to the Auckland shelf squid b'awl fishery for a

period of at least 5 years.

ObjectÍves for L998/99:
1. To measuro pup production on the Auckland Islands.

Z. To tag adults and females to provide estimates of parameters in an age-structured model

3. To investigate foraging ecology as it relates to the Auckland shelf squid trawl fishery.

I

Cost Estirnate:
Technical assistant salary, allowances etc.

Vessel charter and ñeld operations (this is costed al50%o of known costs)

Report editing, printing and dishibution costs

DOC administration costs (@ l0% of total)

Departneût of Conservation, Nature and Exænt
Version AFproved by the Minister of Conservation, 28 July 1998

42,000
69,500

1,500
11,100

TOTAI, 8L22,6A4

tsackground:
The New Zealand sea lion ís a species found in the area between Cook Skait, Campbell Island,

Macquarie Isiand, and the southeast of the South Island. The range for this species is centred on the

Auckland Islands, with the main breeding colonies on Dundas, Enderby and the Figure of Eigirt

Islands. Ir recent years population estimates for the sea lion have been calculated from pup

population counts. Fishery interaction occtrïs as aresult of the overlap of the southern squid trawl

fishery and the sea lion's foraging areas around the Auckland shelf. This project will detennine the

population status for the sea lion, investigate foraging ecology and measure female reproductive

parameters.

There is little lcnown about the population dynamics of this species. The present population estimate

is calculated. using annual pup production and tben, using female reproductive parameters, this is

modelled to yield an overall population estimate. Because of the sea líon mortality event in January

1998 it is expected that the estimation of population numbers from this method will now not be

possible until approximate equilibríum retums. Never-the-1ess, estimates of pup production will be

essontial as an input to the population modeiling and to assess the speed of return to approximate

equilibrium

25



All of the reproductive par.ameters that have been used in the model to date have been derived frorn

other species. It is not known if these estimates are representative of the dynamics of the NZ sea

lion. Tirere is also no information available on survivorship or recruitment. To measure these

parameters requires the caphre and marking of individuals (approximately 500 a year), and then

subsequent observatíons in successive years to yield recapture infonnation. Three marking methods

will be used - double flipper lags, freeze branding and. aPermanent Implantable Transponder (PIT)

tag. The pIT tags are a-smali chip that is ímplanted beneath the slcin surface and has a uniquely

idãntifiable num6er that can be detectedby a "reader" unit. This perrnanent mæ'king systern is

necessary as other pinniped studies have suffered from a high rate of mark loss (both flipper tags

artd freeze brand.s *. krown to be "losf') and hence a reduction in the power of the statistical

estimates.

The research into tire foraging ecology and measurement of female reproductive parameters will be

managed by a senior DOC scientist. Tbe costs of this scientists time on thís worlc will continue to

be covered by existing DOC fi:nding. Furthennore, significant costs of capital equipment such as

, ìaesthetic rnac¡ines and other capture and handling equipment are not being proposed for CSL

.,/r.diog. As a significant proportion of tiris work is necessary as a dírect consequence of the squid

fishery funds from CSL are iequired to firnd the acquisition of the PIT tags; 50% of the cost of

remotl-tracking devices arÅ. dataloggers associated. with ttre foraging work; and technical and freld

assistance.

--,)

Deparh¡ent of Conservadoç Nature and Extent
Version Approved by the Miniser of Conservation' 28 July 1998
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Hector's Dolphin

Project: Quantifying the abundance of Hector's dolphins

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Complefion Date:

csl, 3B (iÐ
$70,000
31 October 1998

30 September 1,999

Projeet Objectives:
To provide an updated and statistically robust population estimate for Hector's dolphin.

Objectives for 1997 l98z
To carry out a line transect survey of the east coast South Island area between Timaru and Te Wae
Wae Bay and using the results derive a statisticaliy robust population estimate for Hector's dolphin
in this region.
To calibrate the degree to which boat-based trackline estimates need to be corrected for the
atlraction of Hector's doiphins to the trackline boat.

Cost Estirnate:
Statistical and other consultants etc.

Travel
Field operations
Helicopter costs

Reporl editing, printing and distribution costs

DOC administration costs (@ L0% of total)

9,800
3,500

33,964
15,000

1,500
6,240

TTTAL $7o,ooo

Background:

Line-transect techniques offer a weli-proven method of estimating abundance (e.g. Bucldand et al.
1993). The first ever line-transect dolphin survey in new Zealand waters was conducted in
3anterbury waters in the summer of 1998. It was successfuI, proving that exoellent line kansect data
:an be gathered at moderate cost. Analyses of the orientation of dolphins when they were first
;potfed suggest that some dolphin groups move towards the boat and that the abundance estimates
reed to be corrected for this.

-ine-transect surveys make 6ars important assumptions: That animals are detected in their initial
ocation (i.e. before movement occws in response to the survey vessel), and that no sightings on the
¡essel's trackline a¡e missed. If sightings on the tuackline are missed, abundance will be
tnderestimated. If dolphins are aLttacted to the survey vessel before they are seen by observers,
rbundance wili be overestirnated. In these cases, abundance estirnates need to be corrected for
'esponsive movement and./or for missed sightings. For example, abundance estimates for Dall's
rorpoise (Turnock et aI. L995) were corrected for both.

Departnent of Conservation, Na!:re and Exænt
Version Apfroved by the Minister of Conservation, 28 July 1998
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It is proposed to extend the 1998 survey to cover the coastal area between Te'Wae Wae Bay and

Timarl. Based on existing distribution data (Dawson and Slooten, 1988), the survey would cover

three sf,-ata (i) I:nshore high density areas (Te Wae Wae Bay - Riverton) (ii) Inshore low density

areas (Riverton - Timaru), and (iii) offshore 1ow density areas. Sampling wiil be conducted so as to

reach 60 detections (for reliable estimation of thé "detection function") in the inshore hígh-densify

areas. It may not be feasible to aim for 60 detections in the other strata; if not, the detection function

estimated. for the high-densig areawill be used (this is normal practice). At least 350 n.mi of on-

effort trackline will be needed in strata (i) and (ii).

Additionaliy, simultaneous helicopter/boat surveys will be used to estimate the fraction missed on

the trackline, and the degree to whích abundance estimates need to be corrected for responsive

movement. To reduce the amount of time and resources needed for this part of the work, this could

be done in a calm, high-density wea (eg. Balks Peninsula) in which data can be accrued rapidly.

Methods will be based on those of Turnock et al. (1995). The helicopter willbe flown in front of the

survey vessel. In conjunction with an independent observer on the survey vessel, the aerial observer

will track sightings to determine whether they are seen by the pdmary observers onboæ'd ship, and

i-Þ distance at which dolphins react to the suwey vessel. Calculations based on line-transect

' ,rlhtiog rates at Banks Peninsula in surnmer 1998 suggest that 20 hours of helicopter time will
produce the necessary number of sightings to estimate a correction factor.

Literature cited
Buckland, S.T., Anderson, D.R., Burnham, K.P., and Laake, Í.L. Lgg3. Distance Sampling: Estimating Abundance of

Biological Populations. Chapman and Hall, London' 446pp.

Dawson" S.M. & Slooten, E. 1988. Hector's Doþhin Cephaloihynclus hectori: Distribution and abrurdance. Report of

the International Whaling Commission (Spec. Issue) 9: 3L5-324.

Tunroclc, 8.J., Bucklan4 S.T. and Boucher, G.C-. Population abundance of Dall's po¡poise (Phocoenoides dalli) inthe
'westenl north Pacific Ocean. Report of the Intemational'Whaling Commission (Spec. issue) 16: 381-387
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P opulation Management Plans

project: The devetopment of Population Management PIan for Hector's Doiphin'

Project Code:
Project Cost:
Start Date:
Completion Date:

CSL 4A
$44,000
1 October 1998

Ongoing - subject to annual review

Project Objectives:
The development of population Management plans (pMp's) for protected species of rnarine

wildLife containing all or any of the following:

An assessment of the biotogy and status of threatened species or other marine wildlífe;

An assessment of any known fisheries interaction with marine wiidlife;

The degree of risk caused by fishing related mortality and other induced sources of

mortality to threatened. and other marine wildlife wLether within the territorial waters of

New Zeaiand or New Zealand Fisheries waters or elsewhere within the range of the

species;

An estimate of the range of human induced mortality for threatened and other species of

marine wildlife wit¡in which the criteria specified below wiii be met;

An estimate of tle range of fishing reiated morlalíty for threatened species and other

nrarine wildlife within which the criteria specified below will be met;

The maximum allowable level of fishing related morlality for threatened species and other

marine wildlife within wirich the criteria specified below will be met;

Recommendations to the Minister of Fisheries otr measrres to mitigate the fishing related

mortaiity of threatened. species and other marine wildlife;

Recommendations to the Minister of Fisheries on the level of information to be collected

on fishing related mortalitY.

The criterion to be met in deiermining a maximum level of fishing related mortality is:

In the case of tlreatened species, the level of fishing related mortality should not prevent

the species achieving a non-threatened status u, tooo as reasonably practicable, and in any

event within a period not exceeding 20 years'

In the case of any other marine wildlife, the level of fishing reiated morlaiity should

neither cause a net ¡eduction in the size of the population nor seríousiy threaten the

reproductive capacity of the speeies.

Deparnnent of Conservation, Namre arid Exrent
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Objectives fot L998 199 z

To develop a PMP for Hector's dolphin.

Cost Estimate:
Salary/operating
DOC adnrinistration costs (ø tO% of totaL)

40,000
4,000

TOTAI $44,000

Background:
Hector,s dolphin is New Zealand's only endemic cetacean, 4nd is_9ne 

of the least abundant

marine mammals in the world. Set net fisheries in both South and North Islands are known to

have incurred a significant incidental take of Hector's dolphin in recent years. Observer projects

to estimate the current rate of incidental take have been included as CSL projects in both

L996197 and L997198.

,.'-¡puiatíon Management Plans (PMP's) will be prepared in consultation with the fishing industry,

' "/;;;tr"ental 
orlanisations, Conservation Boards affected by the pla:r, and any other persons

that the Director General of Conservation (DG) considers represent enviro¡mental, commercial,

iwi and recreational interests. Notiee of any draft plan shall be published in Auckland,

Wellington and Dunedin. Every norice shall state that the draft plan is available for. inspection

and that ary persons interested in lodging a submission on the draft may do so by a specified

date.

After having regard to the provisions in the Wüdlife and Marine Mammais Protection Act, the

submissions, a:ld any other matters the Minister considers televant, the Minister may approve the

PMP subject to the concurrence of the Minister of Fisheries.

The Minister of Fisheries may concur with the PMP after having regard to the impacts of

impiementing the maximum ailowable level of fishíng related mortality on the fishing industry

and such other matters as the Minister considers relevant.

iJ. approved plan will be available for public inspeetion. Any approved plan may be amended
'ãr 

o"ror*y r,tb¡".t to fufrher consultation and the process outlined above.
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Departrnent of conseryation, Fisheries Act 1986 - conservation services Levy lggglggFishing year
Project Sununary Tabte

Departueot of Conservation, Nature and Extent
Version Approved by the Minister of Conservation, 2g July 1998

Standards and

See MFish standards F5 I Inforrnation
Collection and Managenrent Services

specified in contract

To I¡e ln conhact documentation,
also see MFish standa¡ds F58 Information
Collection and Services
To specified in contract
also see MFish standards F5B Information
Collection and Services

To be contract

To be specified in contract documentatio-n

To specified contrart

of data by
fisheries obseryers on the incid ental take of

tnantre

analysis data
1997198 fishing year plus inseason
estimates for sea lion kills in the lggï/gg

on
specimens recorded by f,rsheries obse¡vers
and vessel oÞerators

design of
measures and devices to miligate seabird

design development of
measures and devices to mitigate marine
ma¡nrnal bycatch
Research, design and of
nreaslues and devices to rnitigate marine
manrnral bycatch

s213,553

Charged under
Ivlfish project
ENV9SOI

$34,160

$33,000

$106,000

$124,300

Objective I

Objective 1

Objectives 1,4

Objective I

2

Objective 2

Objective 2

Project

OBSERYER
Total cost 713
Fisheries Observer
seadays

Programme - observer

Processing and of
observer prcject data

mamlnal carcass recovery project

Seabi¡d carcass recovery project

Total Cost $29
measufes to of

seabirds

measures to of
nra¡i¡e mammals in trawl fisheries

tomeasures
Hector's Dolphins in conrme¡cial setnets

Code

CSL IA

CSL IB

CSL IC

CSL ID

CSL2A

CSL2B

CSL

31
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To standarcls set by DOC Science and

Resea¡ch Division

To standards set by DOC Science and

Research Division

To set by DOC Science.and

Research Division and the Marine Mammal
Protection y'.:ct 1977 (as amended by the

Fisheries Act 1996)

Population status; breeding success;

récruiüuent and mortality rates; and

foraging zones ofhigh priority seabird

bycatch species.

Measurement Zealand sea lion
1998/99 pup production at the Auckland
Islands; statistical modelling of fisheries

impacts; determination of female

Teproductive parameters, aud ongoing work
on foragiug ecology as it relates to

fisheries. Survey Hector's Dolphins
Timaru to Te Vlae riVae Bay; Calibration of
Hector's dolphin bebaviour toward line
transect vessels..

Developmeut of a Population Management
plan for Hector's dolphin

5444,000 less
MoRST grant of
$199,000

=$245,000

$192,600

$44,000

Objectives 3,4

Objectives 3,4

Objective 5

RESEARCIT PROJECTS
Total cost $437,600

Monitoring of protected

seabird bycatch species

Monitoring populations of
marine ma¡rlnal bYcatch sPecies

PI..ANS
Total cost $44,000

Management
Plan

0VERALL COST $1,053,1 13

IGSTEXCLUSIVEI

CSL3A

CSL 38

CSL 4A

Deparrnent of Couservation, Nanue ar¡d Extent

Versiorr Approved by the Minister of Conse¡vation' 28 July 1998
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Department of Conservation, Fisheries Act i996 - Conservation Services Levy 1998/99

Fishing Year
Appendix to Project Summary Table

Main objectíve: To work in partnership with the New Zealand, commercial fishing industry,

Ministy of Fisheries, and other interested groups, to assess the impacts of fishing operations

on protected marine species and to develop and investigate the effectiveness of mitigation

*"ur.rr", which minimise the incidentallake of protected marine species in interactions with

the New Zealandcom¡nercial fishing industry. "Objectives" referenced in table above:

1. To ensure that during the 1998/99 Fishing Year, adequate bycatch data is .collected,

I verified and anaiysed to give a sufficiently reliable estimate of the' numbers and

, characteristics of the incidental take of protected marine species in New Zealand

' commercial fi.sheries interactions to enable the Minister of Conservation to carqr out
' 

his/her statutory duties; (Projects CSL 1,4., 18, iC, 1D).

Z. In parfnership with the Minister of Fisheries and sector groups, to develop and test

mitigation measures designed to minimise the incidental take of protected marine species;

(Projects CSL 24, 2F' 2C).

3. To research the status and population demography of protected marine species so as to

enable the Minister of Conservation to make informed decisions about the reiative threat of
New Zealand commerciai fi.sheries interactions on individual species, and to carryr out

his/her statutory duties; (Projects CSL 3,A', 3B).

4. Ona species specific basis to assess fisheries related mortalify and ths spatial and temporal

aspects of commercial fisheries ínteractions, to provide information on the impact of New

Zealand commercial fishing interactions on protected marine species (as opposed to

fi.sheries outside lhe EEZ, and the variety of other causes of mortality), to enable the

Minister of Conservation to carry out his/her statutory duties; (Projects CSL 34, 3B).

5. Develop, in consultation with the Minister of Fisheries and Approved Parlies, Population

Management Plans. (Project CSL 4A)

Deparrnent of Conservalion, Nau¡re and Bxænt
Version Approved by the Minisær of Conservation, 28 Íuly L998
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1í I

Standards

Cons erv ation Services Levy Stattdards

Fisheries Observer Project - Projects CSL 14, 1C and 1D

Other Projects

DeparEnent of Coruervation, Nah¡re and Extent
Version Approved by the Minisær of Conservation, 28 July 1998

i)
I >:/

Standards Documents Reference

Information Coilection and Management Services Ministry of
Fisheries - FS 8

Biolo Data by Scientiñc Observers Minishy of
Fisheríes - RES 15

Docurnents Reference

Deparlment of Conservation, Science and Research Division,
Science Plaming Handbook for 1997198

Department of
Conservation,
S&R Intemai
Report No. 149

Department of Conservation, CSL Contestable Tendering
Process

Deparhent of
Conservation

Dep arlment of Conservation, Science and Research Division,
contract for sentice

Depariment of
Conservation
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CommentsBudget

$192,775
,46

$28,500

$92,0

$110,00

,800$111

131

$14,000
140,

,000$1 10

$62,260

l

DoGFIN

7t6713t011

17t6742t01

7t6751t011

17t6761t01

17t6773t01
17t6771tO1
17t6787tO1
&02
17t6788tO1

1716789t01

1t0117t67s

17t6790t01

17t6774/01

1/0117t672

Gontractor
of FisheriesMinistry

Robertson)DoC (CJR

DOC (CJ )R Robertson

Paul Barnes

Greg Stone
ElliottGraeme

raeme ElliottG

Elizabeth Belt
DoC (CJR )

DoC (l lkinson,an Wi
etc)Childerhouse,

(SteveUni. Otago
Dawson)

ESSerisco
reementObserverMfish

arine MammalsAutopsy of M

of Seabirds

ettingSdenryater

contracts
Un

epl

of
multi

mentop
od

Devel
meth

tceDevExclusionmmalMaMarine

on GillnetsPin

Auckland lsland g AlbatrossWanderin

Antipodes lsland Wand ng Albatrossefl

lsBarriersGreatetrelackBI

m ls AlbatrossChatha

New Zealand Sea lion

Line Transect survey of Hector,s
dolphin Timaru - Te Wae Wae Bay

PMPnhiDoHector's

File #
sco 3013
sco 3042

sco 3051

sco 3061

sco 3073
sco 3071
sco 30s7

sco 3088

sco 3089
sco 3091

sco 3090

sco 3074

sco 3021

Year
98i99
98/99

98/99

98/99

98/99
98/99
9B/99

98/99

98/99
9B/99

98/99

9B/99

98/99

CSL#

1A

1C

1D

2A

2B
2C
3A(¡)

3A(ii)

3A(vi)

38 (¡)

3B(¡¡)
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